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TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN
U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. Department of Commerce
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S.
PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS (the “Patent Termination and Release”) dated as
of June 30 , 2014, from BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as administrative
agent (the “Administrative Agent”) pursuant to a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (the
“Original Guarantee and Collateral Agreement’) dated as of May 16, 2007 among GRAPHIC
PACKAGING HOLDING COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (“Holding”), GRAPHIC
PACKAGING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (“GPC’), GRAPHIC PACKAGING
INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation (the “Borrower”), certain Subsidiaries of the
Borrower, and the Administrative Agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Original Guarantee and Collateral Agreement,
Bluegrass/CVI Packaging Company, LLC (now known as Graphic Flexible Packaging, LLC, and
hereinafter referred to as the “Grantor”) entered into an Assumption Agreement dated as of
December 8, 2011, whereby a security interest (the “Security Interest”) was granted by the
Grantor to the Administrative Agent in certain collateral, including the Specified Patent
Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as
of December 8, 2011, was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and
Trademark Office on March 20, 2012 at Reel 027897, Frame 0601, including those patents and
patent applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Original Guarantee and Collateral Agreement was amended by that
certain Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of March 16, 2012
among Holding, GPC, the Borrower, certain Subsidiaries of the Borrower, including the Grantor
herein, and the Administrative Agent; and

WHEREAS, a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as
of March 16, 2012, was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and
Trademark Office on March 22, 2012 at Reel 027902, Frame 0105, including those patents and
patent applications set forth on Schedule Il attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to release its Security Interest in the
Specified Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:
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1. Definitions. The term “Specified Patent Collateral”, as used herein, shall mean
the Grantor’s right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the patents
and patent applications described on Schedule I and Schedule II attached hereto.

2. Release of Security Interest. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates,
releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Specified Patent Collateral described on
Schedule I and Schedule II hereto without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or
nature.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has execited this Patent Termination and
Release by its duly anthorized officer as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative
Agent : -

.By: A&a&’ M{l()

Name: Rosanne Parsill
Title: Vice President
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SCHEDULE 1

Patents and Patent Applications

Country

Title

Serial No.

Filing Date

Patent No.

Issue Date

USA

MULTIWALL BAG

08/484,643

06/07/1995

5,644,900

07/08/1997

USA

MULTIWALL BAG

08/687,829

07/26/1996

5,718,514

02/17/1998

USA

SELF-CLOSING
SEALABLE VALVE
BAG

08/240,131

05/10/1994

5,516,210

05/14/1996

USA

SELF-CLOSING
SEALABLE VALVE
BAG

09/052,411

03/31/1998

6,092,930

07/25/2000

USA

SIFT PROOF VALVE
BAG

09/138,496

08/24/1998

5,967,664

10/19/1999

USA

PINCH BOTTOM BAG
WITH EASY OPEN
FEATURE

09/456,342

12/08/1999

6,328,471

12/11/2001

USA

SUBSTANTIALLY
RECTANGULAR-
BOTTOMED
CONTAINER, AND
APPARATUS AND
METHOD FOR
MANUFACTURING
SAME

08/625,412

03/29/1996

5,840,002

11/24/1998

USA

POSITIVE VALVE
CLOSURE FOR
PLASTI-LINED BAGS
AND METHOD FOR
MAKING SAME

10/325,548

12/20/2002

6,932,508

08/23/2005

USA

BAG STRUCTURES
AND METHODS OF
ASSEMBLING THE
SAME

11/266,835

11/04/2005

7,819,583

10/26/2010

USA

BAG APPARATUS
WITH RECLOSABLE
POUR SPOUT

09/441,938

11/17/1999

6,120,184

09/19/2000

USA

BAG APPARATUS
WITH RECLOSABLE
POUR SPOUT

09/640,679

08/18/2000

6,328,472

12/11/2001
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Country Title Serial No. Filing Date | Patent No. | Issue Date
USA |BAG STRUCTURES 12/424,188 4/15/2009 18,142,077 3/27/2012
AND METHODS OF
ASSEMBLING THE
SAME
USA |REINFORCED BAG 12/870,209 8/27/2010 18,579,507 11/12/2013
USA |BAG WITH 13/223,515 9/12011 |N/A N/A
REFASTENABLE
FOLDOVER CLOSURE
AND POUR SPOUT
USA |BAG STRUCTURES 12/424,182 4/15/2009 |N/A N/A
AND METHODS OF
ASSEMBLING THE
SAME
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