PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3056649

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	06/30/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GRAPHIC FLEXIBLE PACKAGING, LLC	
Street Address:	Address: 814 LIVINGSTON COURT	
City:	MARIETTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30067	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5644900
Patent Number:	5718514
Patent Number:	5516210
Patent Number:	6092930
Patent Number:	5967664
Patent Number:	6328471
Patent Number:	5840002
Patent Number:	6932508
Patent Number:	7819583
Patent Number:	6120184
Patent Number:	6328472
Patent Number:	8142077
Patent Number:	8579507
Application Number:	13223515
Application Number:	12424182

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7044441000

Email: arlene.skeete@alston.com

PATENT

REEL: 033909 FRAME: 0493

Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP/DANIEL J. O'CONNOR Address Line 1: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000

Address Line 2: BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	016791/325695
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL J. O'CONNOR
SIGNATURE:	/DANIEL J. O'CONNOR/
DATE SIGNED:	10/08/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=325695_Release_Security_Interest#page1.tif source=325695_Release_Security_Interest#page2.tif source=325695_Release_Security_Interest#page3.tif source=325695_Release_Security_Interest#page4.tif source=325695_Release_Security_Interest#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. Department of Commerce U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS (the "Patent Termination and Release") dated as of June 30 _____, 2014, from BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") pursuant to a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (the "Original Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") dated as of May 16, 2007 among GRAPHIC PACKAGING HOLDING COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("Holding"), GRAPHIC PACKAGING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("GPC"), GRAPHIC PACKAGING INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), certain Subsidiaries of the Borrower, and the Administrative Agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Original Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Bluegrass/CVI Packaging Company, LLC (now known as Graphic Flexible Packaging, LLC, and hereinafter referred to as the "Grantor") entered into an Assumption Agreement dated as of December 8, 2011, whereby a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Administrative Agent in certain collateral, including the Specified Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of December 8, 2011, was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 20, 2012 at Reel 027897, Frame 0601, including those patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Original Guarantee and Collateral Agreement was amended by that certain Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of March 16, 2012 among Holding, GPC, the Borrower, certain Subsidiaries of the Borrower, including the Grantor herein, and the Administrative Agent; and

WHEREAS, a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of March 16, 2012, was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 22, 2012 at Reel 027902, Frame 0105, including those patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule II attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to release its Security Interest in the Specified Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

58072907

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "*Specified Patent Collateral*", as used herein, shall mean the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the patents and patent applications described on <u>Schedule I</u> and <u>Schedule II</u> attached hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Specified Patent Collateral described on <u>Schedule II</u> hereto without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

58072907

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Patent Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative

Agent

By:

Name: Rosanne Parsill
Title: Vice President

58072907

Termination and Release of Security Interest in U.S. Patents Signature Page

SCHEDULE I

Patents and Patent Applications

Country	Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
USA	MULTIWALL BAG	08/484,643	06/07/1995	5,644,900	07/08/1997
USA	MULTIWALL BAG	08/687,829	07/26/1996	5,718,514	02/17/1998
USA	SELF-CLOSING SEALABLE VALVE BAG	08/240,131	05/10/1994	5,516,210	05/14/1996
USA	SELF-CLOSING SEALABLE VALVE BAG	09/052,411	03/31/1998	6,092,930	07/25/2000
USA	SIFT PROOF VALVE BAG	09/138,496	08/24/1998	5,967,664	10/19/1999
USA	PINCH BOTTOM BAG WITH EASY OPEN FEATURE	09/456,342	12/08/1999	6,328,471	12/11/2001
USA	SUBSTANTIALLY RECTANGULAR- BOTTOMED CONTAINER, AND APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING SAME	08/625,412	03/29/1996	5,840,002	11/24/1998
USA	POSITIVE VALVE CLOSURE FOR PLASTI-LINED BAGS AND METHOD FOR MAKING SAME	10/325,548	12/20/2002	6,932,508	08/23/2005
USA	BAG STRUCTURES AND METHODS OF ASSEMBLING THE SAME	11/266,835	11/04/2005	7,819,583	10/26/2010
USA	BAG APPARATUS WITH RECLOSABLE POUR SPOUT	09/441,938	11/17/1999	6,120,184	09/19/2000
USA	BAG APPARATUS WITH RECLOSABLE POUR SPOUT	09/640,679	08/18/2000	6,328,472	12/11/2001

58072907

Country	Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
USA	BAG STRUCTURES AND METHODS OF ASSEMBLING THE SAME	12/424,188	4/15/2009	8,142,077	3/27/2012
USA	REINFORCED BAG	12/870,209	8/27/2010	8,579,507	11/12/2013
USA	BAG WITH REFASTENABLE FOLDOVER CLOSURE AND POUR SPOUT	13/223,515	9/1/2011	N/A	N/A
USA	BAG STRUCTURES AND METHODS OF ASSEMBLING THE SAME	12/424,182	4/15/2009	N/A	N/A

58072907

RECORDED: 10/08/2014